31 December 2010  147 176

31 December 2009  115 175

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis
above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

Interest rate sensitivity
The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long term financing. Long term borrowings are therefore
usually at fixed rates. At 31 December 2010, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at
variable interest rates. Other borrowings (being the loans (formerly convertible loans) see note 14) are at fixed interest rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of + / - 1%. These
changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on market movements and current market conditions. The calculations are
based on a change in the average market interest rate for each year, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are
sensitive to changes in interest rates, All other variables are held constant.

  Profit for the year Equity

  £’000 £’000

  + 1% - 1% +1% -1%

31 December 2010  (31) 39 (31) 39
31 December 2009  (37) 37 (37) 37
31 December 2008  (44) 44 (44) 44

Credit risk analysis
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the reporting date, as
summarised below:

 2010 2009 2008

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,751 1,162 734

Trade and other receivables 3,128 2,883 3,661

 4,879 4,045 4,395

The Group continuously monitors defaults of customers and incorporates this information into its credit risk controls. Where available at
reasonable cost, external credit ratings and reports on customers are used. The Group’s policy is only to deal with creditworthy
customers.

The Group’s management considers that the financial assets above that are not impaired or past due for each of the reporting dates
under review are of good credit quality.

None of the Group’s financial assets are secured by collateral or other credit enhancements.

41

Some of the unimpaired trade receivables are past due at the reporting date. Financial assets past due but not impaired can be shown